

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
SUBPOENAS,

Supreme Court No. 159690

Court of Appeals No. 342680

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Ingham Circuit Court
No. 17-000021-PZ

v

VERNON EUGENE PROCTOR, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF¹

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Michele M. Wagner-Gutkowski (P44654)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Licensing and Regulation Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7569

Dated: February 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument	7
I. The plain language of federal regulatory law, 42 CFR 2.66, authorizes a court as here to issue ex parte orders authorizing disclosure of drug treatment records for an investigation into alleged misconduct of a health provider without a prior hearing.	7
A. The plain language of 42 CFR 2.66 does not require a hearing prior to a court order authorizing disclosure.	7
B. Federal courts recognize that 42 CFR 2.66 does not require a closed hearing prior to a court issuing an ex parte order for disclosure.	11
II. The Department’s petition established good cause to support the authorization of the disclosure of the requested substance abuse treatment records, and the failure of the circuit court’s ex parte order to specifically use the phrase “good cause” was harmless error.	13
A. The Department’s petition and circuit court order satisfy the “good cause” requirement.....	14
B. Omission of the words “good cause” from the Department’s petition and the circuit court’s order was harmless if error and did not warrant reversal.	18
C. Federal case law relied upon by the Court of Appeals confirms the circuit court satisfied the “good cause” requirement.....	18
III. The court’s order providing for the disclosure of confidential communications was proper.	20

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v Sigmon Coal Co</i> , 534 US 438 (2002)	10
<i>Castillon v Roy</i> , 412 Mich 873 (1981)	6
<i>Hicks v Talbott Recovery Sys, Inc.</i> , 196 F3d 1226 (CA 11, 1999).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Investigation of Ruth Lieberman</i> 250 Mich App 381 (2002)	17
<i>In re Petition of Attorney General for Subpoenas</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___ (2019) (Docket No. 342680).....	9, 14, 16, 21
<i>In re The August, 1993 Regular Grand Jury</i> 854 F Supp 1380 (1994)	2, 19, 20
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co</i> , 476 Mich 372 (2006)	6
<i>Meier v Awaad</i> 299 Mich App 655 (2013)	17
<i>Messenger v Consumer Industry Services</i> 238 Mich App 524 (1999)	17
<i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661 (2004)	22
<i>Ohio State Dental Board v Healthcare Venture Partners, LLC</i> , 14 N.E.3d 470 (Ohio Ct of App. 2014)	20, 22, 23
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003)	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843, 136 L.Ed.2d 808 (1997)	10
<i>Title Office, Inc v Van Buren Co Treasurer</i> , 469 Mich 516 (2004)	6

United States v Hughes,
95 F Supp 2d 49 (2000) 23

United States v Shinderman,
515 F3d 5 (CA 1, 2008)..... 2, 11, 12, 13, 19

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.
489 U.S. 235, 109 S.Ct. 1026, 103 L.Ed.2d 290 (1989) 10

Statutes

42 USC § 290dd-2 ix, 7

42 USC § 290dd-2(b)(2)(C)..... 7

MCL 333.16238..... 16, 17

MCL 600.232..... vii

Rules

MCR 2.613(A)..... 18

MCR 7.303(B)(1) vii

Regulations

42 CFR § 2.12..... ix

42 CFR § 2.13..... x

42 CFR § 2.31..... xii

42 CFR § 2.61..... 8

42 CFR § 2.63..... x

42 CFR § 2.63(a) 20

42 CFR § 2.63(a)(1). 21, 22, 23

42 CFR § 2.64..... passim

42 CFR § 2.64(d) xii, 3, 14

42 CFR § 2.64(d)(1) 4, 18

42 CFR § 2.64(d)(2) 4, 18
42 CFR § 2.64(e) xi, xii, 14
42 CFR § 2.65 xii, 2, 10
42 CFR § 2.66 passim
42 CFR § 2.66(a) 8
42 CFR § 2.66(b) 9, 10, 12
42 CFR § 2.66(c) xii, 9, 14, 17, 19
42 CFR § 2.67 8
